

Reply Deadline: March 20, 2017 at 5:00 p.m.
Hearing Date: To Be Determined

KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 556-2100
Facsimile: (212) 556-2222
Arthur Steinberg
Scott Davidson

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
Telephone: (312) 862-2000
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200
Richard C. Godfrey, P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Andrew B. Bloomer, P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Attorneys for General Motors LLC

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X		
In re	:	Chapter 11
	:	
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No.: 09-50026 (MG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., <i>et al.</i>	:	
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
-----X		

**OPENING BRIEF BY GENERAL MOTORS LLC WITH
RESPECT TO INITIAL LATE CLAIM MOTIONS ISSUES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Proponents Must Satisfy the <i>Pioneer</i> Standard for Approval to File a Late Proof of Claim	4
1. Due Process With Respect to the Bar Date Was Not Litigated By the Parties In the Bankruptcy Court.....	5
2. The Second Circuit Properly Found That Due Process Issues With Respect To The Bar Date Were Never Before The Bankruptcy Court	6
B. Certain Proponents Have Different Tolling Agreements With the GUC Trust and Other Proponents Have No Tolling Agreement	8
1. Ignition Switch Plaintiffs, and Only Ignition Switch Plaintiffs, Entered Into a Tolling Agreement with the GUC Trust in May 2014.....	8
2. Ignition Switch Pre-Closing Accident Plaintiffs Did Not Have a Tolling Agreement with the GUC Trust Until December 2015	9
<i>a. The Order Entered by the Bankruptcy Court in September 2014 Does Not Contain a Tolling Provision for Ignition Switch Pre-Closing Accident Plaintiffs</i>	9
<i>b. The Ignition Switch Pre-Closing Accident Plaintiffs Toll with the GUC Trust First Began, at the Earliest, on December 21, 2015</i>	11
<i>c. Proponents' Delay in Filing the Late Claims Motion</i>	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 529 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	3, 4, 5
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 13
